and were off-set against the pension obligations as the insurance contracts are qualifying
insurance policies in accordance with IAS 19.

The amount of the defined benefit obligation (actuarial present value of the accrued pension
entitlements) is determined on the basis of actuarial methodologies which require the use of
estimates. The calculation was based on the Heubeck 2005 G mortality tables.

The measurement of the pension benefits is based on the following actuarial assumptions:

 2016 2015

Discount rate 1.42% 2.01%

The discount rate was determined based on industrial bonds with an AA rating and a
comparable term.

In addition, an annual salary increase of 0% and an increase in the pension of 1.0% was
assumed.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the defined benefit pension
obligation would change if the interest rate changed holding other assumptions constant:

Interest rate – 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR 123k (31 December 2015: EUR 119k)

Interest rate + 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR -111k (31 December 2015: EUR -107k)

16/22

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation and plan assets
In EUR k Defined

benefit
obligation

Plan assets Pension
provision
(Net DBL)

Balance as of 01 January 2015 1,564 -635 929

Current service cost 46 - 46

Interest expense (+) /interest income (-) 24 -10 14

Remeasurement -112 7 -105

Income (-)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without
amounts included in interest expense)

- 7 7

Actuarial gains (-)/ losses (+) -112 - -112

Effects from changes in financial assumptions -107 - -107

Effects from changes based on experience -5   - -5

Employer’s contributions - -62 -62

Balance as of 01 January 2016 1,522 -700 822

Current service cost 43 - 43

Interest expense (+)/ interest income (-) 31 -15 16

Remeasurement 48 -17 31

Income (-)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without
amounts included in interest expense)

- -17 -17

Actuarial gains (-)/ losses (+) 48 - 48

Effects from changes in financial assumptions 49 - 49

Effects from changes based on experience -1   - -1

Employer’s contributions - -62 -62

Balance as of 31 December 2016 1,644 -794 850

In the reporting period, the following items associated with defined benefit obligations were
recognised in the statement of comprehensive loss:

in EUR k 2016 2015

Current service cost 43 46

Net interest expense (+)/ income(-) 16 14

 Interest expense associated with DBO 31 24

 Interest income on plan assets -15 -10

Total net pension expense 59 60

In 2017, plan contributions amounting to EUR 62k are expected. The weighted average
duration of the pension commitments is 14.6 years (31 December 2015: 15.4 years). The
pension payments for the two beneficiaries may be due in one respectively two years.

17/22

6.7. Current liabilities
6.7.1. Tax liabilities
The tax liabilities of EUR 2,739k comprise the Company’s payment obligations including
accrued interest as a result of the tax audit for the periods 2002 through 2005 including
interest for late payment. EUR 1,443k relates to corporate income tax and EUR 1,296k to
trade tax. Probiodrug has filed a lawsuit at the Tax Court [Finanzgericht] contesting the